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SHRI It. NATW AR. SINGH : The Jast portion of your question rolates to the Indo-Sri Lanka Agreement. The question that we are discussing is the one raised by Shri Indrajit Gupta about the Indo-Sri Lankan Defence Treaty.

Regarding your first question. as I have earlier said, the question of signing the Defence Treaty between India and Sri Lanka was not raised during the President Jayewardcnc's discussion with the Prime Minister when the former was in Delhi on return from Kathmandu.

Now, regarding the statement tbat you have read out from the Newspaper, it relates to a different question and I do not think I should comment on this. We have our views on it but this does not relate to the qUl ~tion of the Defence Treaty which we are discussing at the moment.

SHRI SURESH KURUP : Recently according to the provisions of the Accord, The Sri Lanka Government passed the Ad·
ministrative Council Bill. As far as my understanding got!~. the Government of India has expressed its dissatisfaction regarding some of the provisions of this Bill. Even moderate Tamil opinion is against this Bill. I would like to know whether the Government of India intends to continue talks with Sri Lankan Government regarding the provisions in the BiB?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: The
Question No. 378 is very clear:

"(a) whether the Prime Minister had a discussion with the Sri Lankan President on a proposed bilateral treaty on defence and foreign policy between the two countries; and

(b) if so, the details and the outcome thereof 1"

And my Answer is :

"(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise!'

Now, the question which you have asked relates to tbe Indo-Sri Lanka Alree-

ment. Please ask me the q\le$tioQ next time and I will. ,ive you full detaUs.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Ground Water Reserves In West
Rajasthan

*379. SHRI THAMPAN THOMAS:
Will the Minister of WA TER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether ground water reserves have been located in arid regions around Jaisalmer in West Rajasthan;

(b) whether any assessment has been made of these water resources; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES AND MINIS.
TER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
WATER RESOURCES (SHRI RAM
NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a) and (b). Potential ground water zones have been deJi-
neated in a number of districts in Western Rajasthan including Jaisalmer.

(c) Yer, Sir. Replenishable ground water resource potential of JaisaJmer district has been assessed as l43 2 million cubic metres per annum Groundwater potential of the rerna ining districts of Western Rajasthan, namely, JaJore, Barmer, Bikaner, Sikar, Churu, lhunjhunu, Jodhpur, Nagaur, Pali and Sri Ganganagar taken together has been estimated as about 4400 million cubic metres per annum.

Chinese Roads along Pak Borders

*380. SHRI M. RAGHUMA
REDDY:

SHRI ~ SOBHANADRE~
SWARA RAO:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware of the Chinese roads along Pat borden beins ready ; and

